

HIGHCOURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Crl.R.C.No.873 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	23.09.2025	<u>Dr.YLR,J</u> Smt. Koparthy Sumathi, learned counsel for the petitioner/Accused, has produced two Demand Drafts: i. One D.D. for an amount of Rs.2,00,000/- drawn in favour of respondent No.2/P.Vimala Kumari/complainant, dated 15.09.2025. ii. One D.D. for an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- drawn in favour of respondent No.2, dated 19.09.2025. An application in I.A.No.1 of 2025 is filed seeking to condone of delay of 1881 days in preferring the Revision. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an NBW has been issued by the learned Trial Court against the petitioner/Accused. The learned counsel for the petitioner tenders the above-mentioned two D.Ds to the learned counsel for respondent No.2. Sri P. Mohan Rao, learned trained mediator, is appointed as mediator in this case for amicable settlement of the matter. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to issue necessary proceedings to that effect. The petitioner and respondent No.2 are directed to appear before the mediator for amicable settlement of	

the matter as and when required.

Out of the cheque amount of Rs.10,00,000/-, the petitioner/Accused has now paid Rs.3,00,000/- by way of D.Ds to respondent No.2.

The Respondent No.2 is present before this Court today.

For mediator's report, post on 28.10.2025.

Until such time, the NBW against the petitioner/Accused by the learned Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kavali, on 31.01.2024 shall not be executed.

Dr.YLR,J

RSI