

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 873 OF 2025



Between:

N Naveen Kumar, S/o. Malakondaiah Aged about 42 years, D. No. 2-199,
Harijanawada, Kondapuram Village and Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner/Appellant/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP at Amaravati, High Court Buildings at Nelapadu, Amaravati, Guntur District Through SHO, Kavali Police Station, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondent

2. P Venkata Kumari, W/o. Late Harivara Prasad Aged about 50 years, Brundhavanam Street, Bitragunta Village, Bogole Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents/Complainant

Revision filed under Sections 438 & 442 of BNSS, 2023 (397 and 401 of Cr.P.C.), praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CrI.R.C by duly set asiding, the order passed in CrI. Appeal No. 266 of 2019 on the file of the court of the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore Guntur District in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant bail by suspending the sentence passed by Hon'ble

court of the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District in Crl Appeal No. 266/2019 dated.24-01-2020 confirming the judgment dated 06-08-2019 in C.C.No.213 of 2017 on the file of the Additional Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class, Kavali, SPSR Nellore District convicting the petitioner/accused for the offence U/s. 138 of N.I. Act and pass, Pending disposal of CRLRC 873 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 4 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased Pleased to Stay all further proceedings including execution of Non Bailable Warrants in Crl. Appeal No. 266 of 2019 pending on the file of the court of Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District pending disposal of the Crl.R.C. before this Hon'ble Court and pass, Pending disposal of CRLRC 873 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The revision coming on for hearing, upon perusing the revision and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Smt.Kopparthi Sumathi, Advocate for the Petitioner/Appellant/Accused and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 and of Ms.J.M.Naidu, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Smt. Kopparthi Sumathi, learned counsel for the petitioner/Accused, has produced two Demand Drafts:

i. One D.D. for an amount of Rs.2,00,000/- drawn in favour of respondent No.2/P.Vimala Kumari/complainant, dated 15.09.2025.

ii.One D.D. for an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- drawn in favour of respondent No.2, dated 19.09.2025.

An application in I.A.No.1 of 2025 is filed seeking to condone of delay of 1881 days in preferring the Revision.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an NBW has been issued by the learned Trial Court against the petitioner/Accused. The learned counsel for the petitioner tenders the above-mentioned two D.Ds to the learned counsel for respondent No.2.

Sri P. Mohan Rao, learned trained mediator, is appointed as mediator in this case for amicable settlement of the matter.

The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to issue necessary proceedings to that effect.

The petitioner and respondent No.2 are directed to appear before the mediator for amicable settlement of the matter as and when required.

Out of the cheque amount of Rs.10,00,000/-, the petitioner/Accused has now paid Rs.3,00,000/- by way of D.Ds to respondent No.2.

The Respondent No.2 is present before this Court today.

For mediator's report, post on 28.10.2025.

Until such time, the NBW against the petitioner/Accused by the learned Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kavali, on 31.01.2024 shall not be executed."

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. The Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore.
2. The Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kavali.
3. The S.H.O, Kavali Police Station, SPSR Nellore District.

4. P Venkata Kumari, W/o. Late Harivara Prasad Aged about 50 years,
Brundhavanam Street, Bitragunta Village, Bogole Mandal, SPSR
Nellore District. (by Speed Post)
5. One CC to Smt. Kopparthi Sumathi, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs Public Prosecutor, A.P. High Court, Amaravati [OUT]
7. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, AP High Court at
Amaravati (By Special Messenger)
8. One CC to Sri P.Mohan Rao, Trained Mediator [by Special Messenger]
9. **One spare copy**

CVSS

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED:23/09/2025

POST ON 28.10.2025.

ORDER

CRLRC.No.873 of 2025

DIRECTION

